the  contract  is  fully  secured  by  deliverable  U.S.  Treasury  and  Federal 

Agency/Government Sponsored Enterprise obligations as described in paragraphs 1 and 
2 above, including the maximum maturity of three (3) years, having a market value at 
all times of at least one hundred and two percent (102%) of the amount of the contract;  

b. a Master Repurchase Agreement or specific written Repurchase Agreement governs the 
transaction;  

c. the securities are  free and clear of any  lien and held by an  independent  third party 
custodian acting solely as agent for HRTAC, provided such third party is not the seller